AQUEDUCT - March 8, 2026 - Race 1
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
(UP TO $13,920 NYSBFOA) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 Ibs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: $80,000
Available Money: $80,000

Value of Race: $77,600 1st $44,000, 2nd $12,800, 2nd $12,800, 4th $4,800, 5th $3,200
Weather: Cloudy, 56° Track: Good
Off at: 1:12 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Video Review

Last Raced

5Jun25 3SAR? 3
27Dec25 'AQU™Y? 1
2
4
1Mar26 °AQU® 5

Fractional Times: 23.14 46.54 58.62
(23:40) (12:08) (12:71)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Ron Stolich

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Gena B (Carmouche, Kendrick) (#obs
Smart Sugar (Lezcano, Jose)

Fusion (Prat, Flavien)

Jordan's Love (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)
My Devine One (Kocakaya, Gokhan)

Owner: Triple B Stables LLC (Ryter) and Foster, John M.

Trainer: De Paz, Horacio

Dead Heats:

2nd place - # 1 Smart Sugar

2nd place - # 2 Fusion

Total WPS Pool: $159,686

Pgm Horse
3 GenaB
1  Smart Sugar
2 Fusion

Win
5.46

Place  Show
2.16 2.10
2.30 2.48
2.10 2.10

Wgt M/E PP

122
122
122
122
122

Final Time: 1:11.33

Lb
Lb
L

Lh
Lb

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Exacta

$0.10 Superfecta
$0.10 Superfecta

$0.50 Trifecta
$0.50 Trifecta

3
1
2
4
5

Start

apdr PP N®

1/4
11
21/2
31/2
22
5

Winning Numbers

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

6.81
3.65
241
1.54
571
3.93

Fin
15172
22

22

416 1/4
5

Gena B, Bay Filly, by Brody's Cause out of Melody Maiden, by Saint Ballado. Foaled Feb 23, 2023 in Kentucky.

Pgm Horse Name

3 GenaB

1  Smart Sugar

2 Fusion

4 Jordan's Love
5 My Devine One

Start

3
2
1
4
5

1/4

11

1/2

2

2 1/2

Str
13

Fin
1512
2512
55112
47 1/2
523 3/4

Trainers: 3 - De Paz, Horacio; 1 - Mott, William; 2 - Brown, Chad; 4 - Morley, Thomas; 5 - Kantarmaci, llkay

Owners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
GENA B showed speed then went clear outside the five-eighths pole, dictated terms in the two path on the turn, responded well when roused inside the

guarter-pole, extended the advantage under two light taps of the crop in the vicinity of the furlong marker and drew off under a hand-ride to the finish.
SMART SUGAR leaned inward at the start, was rated just off the pace, saved ground on the turn, was asked inside the five-sixteenths pole, chased the
winner under a drive in the stretch then proved no match, fought with FUSION to the finish for the place and shared that position on the wire. FUSION broke
fast and went to the front, lost the lead outside the five-eighths pole then dropped back before being switched to the outside, was roused in the three path
on the turn, chased the winner into upper stretch then also proved no match, battled with SMART SUGAR to the finish for the place and shared that
position. JORDAN'S LOVE was hustled from the gate then coaxed along off the pace, went around the turn in the four path while under stronger urging,
turned into upper stretch under a drive and lacked the needed response. MY DEVINE ONE was urged along on the outside at the rear, angled in near the
nine-sixteenths pole, dropped from the two path to the inside early on the turn, saved ground into the stretch and failed to respond. This race had a timing

discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate times.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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Odds

1.73
6.12
0.95*
6.41
24.39

Pool
75,836
0

17,923

33,006

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

2p turn,kept to task
ins turn,chsd,share2nd
switch out,3p trn,chsd
4path turn,no rally
2p-ins trn,no response

3 - Triple B Stables LLC (Ryter) and Foster, John M.; 1 -Mike G. Rutherford; 2 - Qatar Racing and Mountmellick Farm; 4 - Titletown Racing
Stables; 5 -llkay Kantarmaci;
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