

AQUEDUCT - March 8, 2026 - Race 1

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(UP TO \$13,920 NYSBFOA) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: \$80,000

Available Money: \$80,000

Value of Race: \$77,600 1st \$44,000, 2nd \$12,800, 2nd \$12,800, 4th \$4,800, 5th \$3,200

Weather: Cloudy, 56° Track: Good

Off at: 1:12 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Jun25 ³ SAR ²	3	Gena B (Carmouche, Kendrick)	122 L b	3 3	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³	1 ³	1 ^{5 1/2}	1.73	2p turn,kept to task
27Dec25 ⁷ AQU ¹⁰	1	Smart Sugar (Lezcano, Jose)	122 L b	1 2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ²	6.12	ins turn,chsd,share2nd
---	2	Fusion (Prat, Flavien)	122 L	2 1	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	2 ²	0.95*	switch out,3p trn,chsd	
---	4	Jordan's Love (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	122 L h	4 4	4 ²	4 ⁴	4 ¹²	4 ^{16 1/4}	6.41	4path turn,no rally	
1Mar26 ⁵ AQU ³	5	My Devine One (Kocakaya, Gokhan)	122 L b	5 5	5	5	5	5	24.39	2p-ins trn,no response	

Fractional Times: 23.14 46.54 58.62

Final Time: 1:11.33

Split Times: (23:40) (12:08) (12:71)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Gena B, Bay Filly, by Brody's Cause out of Melody Maiden, by Saint Ballado. Foaled Feb 23, 2023 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Ron Stolich

Owner: Triple B Stables LLC (Ryter) and Foster, John M.

Trainer: De Paz, Horacio

Dead Heats: 2nd place - # 1 Smart Sugar

2nd place - # 2 Fusion

Total WPS Pool: \$159,686

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Gena B	5.46	2.16	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	6.81	75,836
1	Smart Sugar		2.30	2.48	\$1.00 Exacta	3-2	3.65	0
2	Fusion		2.10	2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-2-4	2.41	17,923
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-2-1-4	1.54	0
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-2	5.71	33,006
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-2-1	3.93	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Gena B	3	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³	1 ^{5 1/2}
1	Smart Sugar	2	2 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ³	2 ^{5 1/2}
2	Fusion	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	3 ³	2 ^{5 1/2}
4	Jordan's Love	4	4 ²	4 ³	4 ⁵	4 ^{7 1/2}
5	My Devine One	5	5 ⁴	5 ⁷	5 ¹⁷	5 ^{23 3/4}

Trainers: 3 - De Paz, Horacio; 1 - Mott, William; 2 - Brown, Chad; 4 - Morley, Thomas; 5 - Kantarmaci, Ilkay

Owners: 3 - Triple B Stables LLC (Ryter) and Foster, John M.; 1 -Mike G. Rutherford; 2 - Qatar Racing and Mountmellick Farm; 4 - Titledown Racing Stables; 5 -Ilkay Kantarmaci;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GENA B showed speed then went clear outside the five-eighths pole, dictated terms in the two path on the turn, responded well when roused inside the quarter-pole, extended the advantage under two light taps of the crop in the vicinity of the furlong marker and drew off under a hand-ride to the finish. SMART SUGAR leaned inward at the start, was rated just off the pace, saved ground on the turn, was asked inside the five-sixteenths pole, chased the winner under a drive in the stretch then proved no match, fought with FUSION to the finish for the place and shared that position on the wire. FUSION broke fast and went to the front, lost the lead outside the five-eighths pole then dropped back before being switched to the outside, was roused in the three path on the turn, chased the winner into upper stretch then also proved no match, battled with SMART SUGAR to the finish for the place and shared that position. JORDAN'S LOVE was hustled from the gate then coaxed along off the pace, went around the turn in the four path while under stronger urging, turned into upper stretch under a drive and lacked the needed response. MY DEVINE ONE was urged along on the outside at the rear, angled in near the nine-sixteenths pole, dropped from the two path to the inside early on the turn, saved ground into the stretch and failed to respond. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate times.

Denotes OBS Graduate